Since the Group’s current practice is in line with these amendments, they had no impact on the interim condensed
consolidated financial statements of the Group.

Kcell JSC Interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(continued)

13

4. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

Certain amounts in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position, the interim condensed consolidated
statement of comprehensive income, the interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and the interim
condensed consolidated statement of cash flow for the six months ended 30 June 2018 were adjusted to correct the newly
identified errors and reclassified to conform with the presentation adopted in the interim condensed consolidated
statements for six months ended 30 June 2019. The Group changed the presentation of its consolidated financial
statements as new presentation provides information that is more relevant to users of the consolidated financial statements.

In thousand tenge
As originally

presented  Adjustments
Reclassi-
fications Note As adjusted

Consolidated statement

of financial position
as at 31 December 2018

Non-current assets
Property and equipment 88,675,636 – (238,290) [1] 88,437,346
Intangible assets 40,605,754 – (490,758) [1] 40,114,996
Advances paid for non-current assets – – 729,048 [1] 729,048
Total non-current assets 132,716,720 – –  132,716,720

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 22,580,797 – (22,580,797) [2], [3] –
Trade receivables  – – 13,787,025 [2] 13,787,025
Other current non-financial assets – – 8,801,068 [3] 8,801,068
Other current financial assets – – 1,010,707 [3] 1,010,707
Due from related parties 1,018,003 – (1,018,003) [2] –
Total current assets  34,355,934 – –  34,355,934

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 18,000,475 – (18,000,475) [4], [5] –
Trade payables  – – 14,047,602 [4] 14,047,602
Other current non-financial liabilities  – – 2,910,727 [5] 2,910,727
Other current financial liabilities – – 1,716,864 [5] 1,716,864
Due to related parties 674,718 – (674,718) [4] –
Total current liabilities  81,195,439 – –  81,195,439

Interim condensed consolidated

statement of comprehensive
income for the six months ended
30 June 2018

Cost of sales (46,856,050) (1,800,041) (4,928,962) [6], [9] (53,585,053)
Gross profit  25,833,304 (1,800,041) (4,928,962)  19,104,301

General and administrative expenses (9,641,216) (933,040) 3,124,318 [6], [8] (7,449,938)
Impairment of financial assets – – (1,693,731) [6] (1,693,731)
Selling and marketing expenses (4,987,749) – 3,498,375 [6] (1,489,374)
Other income  648,120 – (648,120) [7] –
Other expenses (438,848) – 438,848 [7] –
Operating profit 11,413,611 (2,733,081) (209,272)  8,471,258

Finance income 505,730 – (154,561) [7] 351,169
Finance costs  (4,670,766) – 96,154 [7] (4,574,612)
Net foreign exchange gain – – 50,966 [7] 50,966
Other income  – – 324,657 [7] 324,657
Other expenses – – (107,944) [7] (107,944)
Profit before income tax 7,248,575 (2,733,081) –  4,515,494

Income tax expense (875,767) (162,503) – [8] (1,038,270)
Profit and total comprehensive

income for the period 6,372,808 (2,895,584) –  3,477,224

Kcell JSC Interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(continued)

14

4. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE INFORMATION (continued)

In thousand tenge
As originally

presented  Adjustments
Reclassi-
fications Note As adjusted

Interim condensed consolidated
statement of comprehensive
income for the three months
ended 30 June 2018

Cost of sales (23,862,547) (954,749) (2,400,019) [6], [9] (27,217,315)
Gross profit  12,440,823 (954,749) (2,400,019)  9,086,055

General and administrative expenses (5,533,092) (466,520) 1,197,910 [6], [8] (4,801,702)
Impairment of financial assets – – (627,827) [6] (627,827)
Selling and marketing expenses (2,624,020) – 1,829,936 [6] (794,084)
Other income  195,095 – (195,095) [7] –
Other expenses (311,486) – 311,486 [7] –
Operating profit 4,167,320 (1,421,269) 116,391  2,862,442

Finance income 377,410 – (143,533) [7] 233,877
Finance costs  (2,226,917) – (18,105) [7] (2,245,022)
Net foreign exchange gain – – 658 [7] 658
Other income  – – 96,040 [7] 96,040
Other expenses – – (51,451) [7] (51,451)
Profit before income tax 2,317,813 (1,421,269) –  896,544

Income tax benefit 302,582 (81,251) – [8] 221,331
Profit and total comprehensive

income for the period 2,620,395 (1,502,520) –  1,117,875

Interim condensed consolidated
statement of changes in equity
for the six months
ended 30 June 2018

Retained earnings 32,117,065* (2,895,584) – [8], [9] 29,221,481

Interim condensed consolidated
statement of cash flows
for the six months
ended 30 June 2018

Profit for the year 6,372,808 (2,895,584) (3,477,224) [10] –
Profit before tax – 1,038,270 3,477,224 [10] 4,515,494

Adjustment for:
Change in income tax (2,673,273) 2,673,273 – [8], [10] –

Changes in working capital
Change in trade and other receivables (3,838,704) – 3,838,704 [11] –
Long-term receivable (870,960) – 870,960 [11] –
Change in trade receivables – – (4,265,959) [11] (4,265,959)
Change in other current non-financial

assets – – 21,438 [11] 21,438
Change in other current financial assets – – (648,392) [11] (648,392)
Change in taxes payable other than

income tax (94,325) 933,040 (214,695) [8], [11] 624,020
Change in trade and other payables (1,495,569) 1,800,041 (304,472) [9], [11] –
Change in trade payable – – (1,492,117) [11] (1,492,117)
Change in other current non-financial

liabilities  – – 511,614 [11] 511,614
Change in other current financial

liabilities – – 1,817,640 [11] 1,817,640
Due from related parties (183,249) – 183,249 [11] –
Due to related parties 317,970 – (317,970) [11] –
Income tax paid – (3,549,040) – [10] (3,549,040)
Net cash flows from operating

activities 10,508,400 – –  10,508,400

* Including effect of change in accounting policy due to application of IFRS 9 in the amount of 682,866 thousand tenge.

Kcell JSC Interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(continued)

15

4. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE INFORMATION (continued)

[1] Advances paid for non-current assets in the amount of 729,048 thousand tenge were presented as separate line in
the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position.